

WOOA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL G. SPIVEY,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

FILED

JUL 29 1987

CASE NO. 70,166

COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**DAVID R. GEMMER
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602**

OF COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

/tms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4	
ARGUMENT.....	7	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING FULL RESTITUTION ON THE PETITIONER WITHOUT REGARD TO HIS ACCOMPLICE'S CULPABILITY OR ABILITY TO PAY.		
I. Petitioner waived his right to complain of the court order when he to object or present evidence of his ability to pay, and when he failed to object to the lack of apportionment between accomplices.....		7
II. Florida's restitution provisions meet the needs of the criminal justice system and only coincidentally resemble civil remedies.....		10
III. Proration of the restitution is inappropriate in this case.....		16
CONCLUSION.....	23	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Ballance v. State, 447 So.2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	9
Fresnada v. State, 347 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1977).....	5, 16, 19
Gilmore v. State, 479 So.2d 791 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	7
Holland v. State, 485 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	7
Jacobson v. State, 476 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985).....	8
Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. ___, 93 L.Ed.2d 216 (1986).....	12
People v. Flores, 197 Cal. App. 2d 611, 17 Cal. Rptr. 382 (1961).....	8, 19
People v. Peterson, 62 Mich. App. 258, 233 N.W. 2d 250 (1975).....	19
People v. Kay, 36 Cal. App. 759, 111 Cal. Rptr. 894 (1973).....	17
People v. Richards, ___ Cal. ___, 552 P.2d 97, 131 Cal. Rptr. 537 (1976).....	11
Pollreisz v. State, 406 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	4, 8, 16
Spivey v. State, 501 So.2d 698 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	7
State ex rel. D.G.W., 70 N.J. 488, 361 A.2d 513 (1976)	19
Turner v. State, 431 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA) <u>dismissed</u> , 436 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1983).....	4, 8, 16
Woods v. State, 418 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	4, 8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

FLORIDA STATUTES:

\$775.089 (2)	14
\$775.089 (4) (1985)	12
\$775.089 (6) (1985)	11
\$775.089 (8) (1985)	12
\$948.03 (4) (1985)	8
\$948.06 (4) (1985)	9
\$775.083 (1) (f) (1985)	13, 14
\$775.089 (10) (1985)	12

Law Reviews

<u>Note, Victim Restitution in the Criminal Process: A Procedural Analysis</u> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 931 (1984)	7, 11
<u>Note, Restitution in the Criminal Process: Procedures for Fixing the Offender's Liability</u> , 93 Yale L.J. 505 (1984)	11 - 12
